## FIRST INFORMATION OF ACCEPURE ABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 828(10)2023 IPS u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act

Date & hour of occurrence: On 28/10/2023 at 01:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station		
28/10/2023 at 06:30 pm	At RAU Football Turf Ground, Khuman Lampak / About 5 km North East	28/10/2023		

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording if

	ested by the signature of		-	
Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
L. James Suresh Sub-Inspector of CDO- Imphal West.	Hirom Pilot Singh (41) yrs @ Langamba S/o. (L) H. Yaima Singh of Heingang Panthoibi Lampak, Imphal East District	Punishment for raising funds for terrorist act and being a member of terrorist gang or organization.	Shri M. Sudhirkumar Meitei, MPS,SDPO-Imphal may kindly taken up the case.	
OE- attached	and the same of	A PROPERTY OF		
		Punishable /		
OC/IPS 28/10/2023	THE STATE OF	u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Diamed (Dhei N. Innesh - Direch MDD)

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS)
Designation: OC/IPS

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur The Officer in Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 28/10/2023 at about 12:30 pm received a reliable information from our own source about the presence of some active cadres of KCP organization in and around Khuman Lampak area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Inspector P. Achouba Meetei OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, MPS Addl.SP(Ops.) IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted cordon and search operation near RAU Football Turf Ground, Khuman Lampak. During that, one person was found standing near the western gate of RAU Football Turf Ground, Khuman Lampak in a very suspicious manner. Due to his suspicious nature, he was detained for spot verification and checking. On spot body search, the following articles were recovered from his possession: (i) I (one) OnePlus Nord CE2 Lite 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990006230934U (Ph. No. 9612223772 as disclosed by him), (ii) 1 (one) benco mobile handet along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990023483817U (Ph. No. 8732085028 as disclosed by him), (iii) 1 (one) Nokia model no. TA-1473 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990022975654U (Ph. No. 6909405314 as disclosed by him) and (iv) 1 (one) brown wallet containing 1 (one) Aadhaar card and a sum of Rs. 1,310/- (rupees one thousand three hundred and ten only).

During preliminary verification, he identified himself as Hirom Pilot Singh (41 yrs.) @ Langamba S/o. (L) H. Yaima Singh of Heingang Panthoibi Lampak, Imphal East District. On further verification, he further disclosed that he is an active member of KCP (Noyon group) organization and he started working for the said organization since 2 (two) months back under the command of one s/s commander Mr. Khuman of KCP (Noyon group) organization (8258071407/ 7628019861/9233082997/ 8794564385) and under his instruction he made monetary demands from several businessmen and general public in and around Imphal area.

Hence, he was arrested at the spot at 01:30 pm and the above recovered articles were seized at 01:40 pm by observing formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized articles is handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal, 28/10/2023

This report is treated as an OE OF IR NO 828(10) 2023 IPS

(L. James Suresh) Sub-Inspector of CDO IW

L. James Smith.

U/S 17/20 UA (P) Det ...

Officer-in-charge
IMPHAL POLICE STATION/10/2023
Imphal West Dist. Manions